The expected contributions to plan assets in 2023 are €743 thousand.

The expected pension benefit payments to be paid out of plan assets in 2023
amount to €2,606 thousand.

In 2022, a total of €55,700 thousand (previous year: €53,433 thousand) was
spent on the employer contribution to defined contribution plans (contri-
butions to pension insurance).

The sensitivity of the total pension commitments to changes in the
weighted assumptions is as follows:

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in one assumption,
with all other factors held constant. It is unlikely that this would be the case
in reality and changes in several assumptions may be correlated. The same
method was used to calculate the sensitivity of the defined benefit obliga-
tion to actuarial assumptions as was used to calculate the provisions for
pensions in the statement of financial position.

Effect on the obligation

Change in
assumption

Assumption
increases

Assumption
decreases

Discount rate 0.50% 6.8% decrease 7.7% increase

Change in state
pensions 0.50% 5.7% increase 5.3% decrease

Life expectancy 1 year 3.3% increase 2.9% decrease

€ thousand

Present
value of
benefit

commit-
ments

Fair value of
plan assets

Total

At 1 January 2022 281,246 – 30,090 251,156

Consolidated additions 0 0 0

Current service cost 1,708 0 1,708

Interest expense (+)/interest income (–) 3,773 – 363 3,410

Actuarial gains (+)/losses (–) – 84,294 1,066 – 83,228

Employer contributions 0 – 1,544 – 1,544

Benefits paid – 7,573 2,990 – 4,583

Recognised past service cost – 399 0 – 399

Exchange differences 166 – 102 64

At 31 December 2022 194,627 – 28,043 166,584

 Financial position

5 | 246

2 | Consolidated
 ManageMent RepoRt

1 | to ouR shaReholdeRs 3 | deClaRation on
 CoRpoRate goveRnanCe

4 | Consolidated
 FinanCial stateMents

6 |  otheR inFoRMation5 | notes to the Consolidated
 FinanCial stateMents

15 Other provisions

The provisions for personnel obligations are primarily for non-current
 obligations relating to partial retirement. The personnel obligations include

–€3,423 thousand for the effects of the time value of money (previous year:
€544 thousand).

Provisions for anticipated losses relate to anticipate losses arising from
 customer contracts. As soon as an anticipated loss is identified, a provision